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Introduction

e 2021 survey (open from 25 January to 8 March 2021) received 1307
responses from Sheffield Hallam students (referred to as 2021 throughout

this presentation)

* This survey was a replication (with small amendments) to the same ‘Being
Well, Doing Well’ survey in 2017/18 (open from 23 October to 20
November 2017) which received 551 responses from Sheffield Hallam
students (referred to as 2018 throughout this presentation)

* Throughout this presentation, comparisons are made between the 2021
survey and 2018 survey. Where results differ by +/- 5% or more, these are

highlighted

* This presentation includes highlights, but full report is available. Please
email Liz Sturge (e.sturge@shu.ac.uk) for a copy



mailto:e.sturge@shu.ac.uk

Life Satisfaction

"Overall, how satisfied are you with your life nowadays?", by survey year

SHU 2018 (n=551) 28% 44%

SHU 2021 (n=1307) 34% 24%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Low (0-4) Medium (5-6) High (7-8) m Very high (9-10)



Life Satisfaction

Comparing SHU to other students
nationally that participated in
‘Being Well, Doing Well’ survey (%
with low life satisfaction):

This survey _ 35%

National 20-21 |NA%

National 19-20 ([N 19%
18 [ 17%

At Sheffield Hallam University for 2021 survey:

Demographic groups with low life satisfaction

5 demographic groups who have the highest proportion of students with
low life satisfaction

Has a disability [N 49%
Foundation year [N 47%
Not heterosexual _45%
UG - 2nd year [ 43%
UG - 4th year + _42%

Demographic groups with high life satisfaction

5 demographic groups who have the lowest proportion of students with
low life satisfaction

Part-time _24%
Privately renting in
24%
another town _
Fee status: Outside the EU
24%
and not the UK _
Postgraduate ([ 25%
Has religion _28%



Warwick Edinburgh Mental Wellbeing Scale

Warwick-Edinburgh Wellbeing Scale, by survey year

2021 (n=1307) 56% 4%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

| Poor Average Above average



Warwick Edinburgh Mental Wellbeing Scale

Comparing SHU to other students
nationally that participated in
‘Being Well, Doing Well’ survey
(% with poor WEMWS score):

l NA%_ . .

This survey National National |National
20-21 19-20 17-18

At Sheffield Hallam University for 2021 survey:

Demographic groups with low life satisfaction
5 demographic groups who have the highest proportion of students with
poor mental wellbeing

Has a disability _ 59%
Not heterosexual _ 56%
UG - 2nd year [ 51%
Fee status: An EU country _ 50%
No religion _47%

Demographic groups with high life satisfaction
5 demographic groups who have the lowest proportion of students with
poor mental wellbeing

Fee status: Outside the EU
17%
and not the UK -

Black & black mixed -24%
Other ethnicity [N 25%
Dependents over the age of
26%
s

Postgraduate [N 26%



Causes of stress

% indicate 'Often’ or 'Always' causes of stress, 2021 survey (n=1307)
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Causes of stress

Comparing 2021 to 2018:

9% in % said often or always stressed about managing time

5% increase in % said often or always stressed about getting enough academic
support from university

6% increase in % said often or always stressed thinking about employment
prospects after university

6% increase in % said often or always stressed from parents’ expectations of
academic performance

5% increase in % said often or always stressed by caring responsibilities (for
someone who isn’t their child or ward)

26% increase in % said often or always stressed thinking about what’s going on in
the world and not being able to change it

18% increase in % said often or always stressed about feeling isolated or excluded
from friends



Imposter Syndrome - sox-

Neither agree or disagree [ Agree [l Strongly agree

B Strongly disagree [l Disagree

It is unlikely that | will be able to
achieve tasks the way | wanted to

| am afraid that someone important to me
will find out | have less ability than
what people think | have

| cannot sincerely accept people’s praise
of my ability

| feel like my success to this point has

just been a mistake 22%

2021 survey respondents (n=1307)



Mental health issues prevalence

At Sheffield Hallam University for 2021 survey:

2021 survey (n=1307)

Has a current mental
,health issue: 55%

Has had a mental health

Has never had a mental” issue in the past (but
health issue: 32% not currently): 13%

* 1In 2021 -55% respondents has current
mental health issue

* In 2018 —54% respondents had current
mental health issue

Demographic groups most likely to have a current

mental health issue
5 demographic groups which have the highest proportion of students
who currently have a mental health issue.

Has a disability _85%
Not heterosexual _ 79%
UG - 3rd year [ 6%
No religion _65%
white |

Demographic groups least likely to have a current

mental health issue
5 demographic groups which have the lowest proportion of students who
currently have a mental health issue.

Fee status: Outside the EU
16%
and not the UK -

Black & black mixed _28%
Asian & Asian Mixed _ 30%
Postgraduate _ 35%
male [ 3%



Mental health issues prevalence

| currently experience this 2021 percent 2018 percent
Anxiety 66% 61%
Depression 41% 44%
| have a condition but | don't know what it is 18% 14%
Panic disorder 13% 14%
Eating disorder (e.g. anorexia/ bulimia/ binge-eating

disorder) 12% 12%
Obsessive compulsive disorder (OCD) 11% 10%
Phobia 11% 10%
Post-tfraumatic stress disorder (PTSD) 9% 6%
Attention-deficit/ hyperactivity disorder 9% 3%
Other 6% 5%
Personality disorder 3% 3%
Bipolar disorder 2% 3%
Psychotic disorder (e.g. schizophrenia, affective psychosis) 0% 1%

*of those who have ever experienced mental health issues (n=883)



Suicidal ideation

2018 (n=551)

Have you ever thought of Have you ever seriously
taking your life, even if you |considered taking your

would not really do it? own life?

Have you ever
deliberately harmed
yourself in any way but
not with the intention

of killing yourself?

35.2%

2021 (n=1307)

32.8%

33.1%

% of respondents that said ‘yes’ to corresponding statements

Have you ever made an
attempt to take your
life?




Thinking about your typical behaviour during term-time,
roughly how often do you do the following activities?

Hang out with/ go out with friends purely for fun or relaxation 33% - 83%

Do individual exercise for a period of 30 minutes or more (e.g. running, 5 5
gym, aerobics) 24%  [Tes%
Play informal social sports outside of your university or students' union 20% C12%

Play informal social sports through the university or students' union 84% 10% -

Play organised sports outside of your university or students' union 14% [10% |
Play organised sports through your university or students' union 85% 9% -
Take part in or attend a club/ society outside of your university or 18% -
students' union . e
Take part in or attend a club/ society through your university or 5 5
ctudents' union 19%  [A3%1

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Never Once every 2 weeks or less ~ m Once a week or more



Thinking about your typical behaviour during term-time,
roughly how often do you do the following activities?

» 7% decrease in the percent said they take part in or attend a club/
society through the university or SU once a week or more (13% -
2021, 20% - 2018)

* 5% in percent said they do individual exercise for a period of
30 minutes or more (65% - 2021, 60% - 2018)

* 11% decrease in percent said they hang out with or go out with
friends purely for fun or relaxation



Thinking about a typical day, roughly how often do you think
you use any social media platform (e.g. Instagram, Facebook,
Twitter, Snapchat, YouTube etc.)?

Social media use, by survey year

23% 18% 21% l
22% 20% 21% l

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

2018 (n=551)

2021 (n=1307)

B Morethan 40times a day W 21-40 times a day m 11-20 timesa day = 6-10 times a day = 1-5 times a day m Never or less than once a day



Drinking behaviour

Get drunk (whether alone or in company) (n:1302)0,. 21% 35% 34%
Drink alcohol in a public place with other people (pub/ bar/ club/ park) (n:1300)0.. 16% 32% 41%
Drink alcohol with other people at home/ in their home (n=1300)0,- 25% 32% 30%
Drink alcohol on your own at home (n=13 01)0.. 15% 28% 48%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

mEveryday  m Morethan once a week Once a week or less Once a month or less Never

No significant differences between 2021 and 2018 and respondents drinking behaviours

100%



Drugs behaviour

Take prescription drugs that haven't been prescribed to you (n=1298)
Take/ smoke illegal drugs with other people (n=1289)

Take/ smoke illegal drugs alone (n=1294)

Take/ smoke legal highs with other people (n=1291)

Take/ smoke legal highs alone (n=1298)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Morethan once amonth  m Once amonthorless m Never

* 7% decrease in percent said they take or smoke illegal drugs with other people (18% -
2021, 24% - 2018)



Other behaviours

Bet/ gamble online (n=1305)

Buy things with credit (e.g. credit card/ loan) that you can't really
afford (n=1296)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Morethan once amonth  m Once amonthorless m Never

* 7% decrease in percent said buy things with credit (e.g. credit card/loan) that they can’t
really afford (22% - 2021, 29% - 2018)



NSS Question 21

Responses to "l feel part of a community of staff and students", by survey year

2018 (n=548) 37% 26%

2021 (n=1293) 33% 27%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Definitely agree Mostly agree Neither agree or disagree  m Mostly disagree  m Defintely disagree

* 11% decrease in percent definitely/ mostly agreed they feel part of a community of staff and
students (43% - 2021, 53% - 2018)



Relationships

“Thinking about the key relationships in your life, please indicate how happy or unhappy you feel

about each of the relationships shown below”

B Fairly unhappy
Neither happy nor unhappy B Fairly happy

Very happy

Very unhappy

H ' E

Relationships with close

. L 17%
friends at university

Base: 1078

Relationship with my
boyfriend/ girlfriend/
partner/ spouse

Base: 782

Relationships with the
lecturers/ tutors on my
course

23%

Base: 1289

B Very unhappy B Fairly unhappy
~ Neither happy nor unhappy B Fairly happy

B Very happy

Relationships with my

9%
family

Base: 1293

Relationships with close

. T 10%
friends, not at university

Base: 1256

Relationships with my
house/ flat mates

Base: 916

Relationships with other
students on my course, who 33%
aren't close friends

Base: 1233



Relationships

* 7% decrease in percent that fairly or very happy with their
relationship with house/ flat mates (71% - 2021, 78% - 2018)

* 9% decrease in percent that fairly or very happy with their

relationships with other students on course, who aren’t close friends
(53% - 2021, 64% - 2018)

* 9% decrease in percent fairly or very happy with relationships with
close friends at university (73% - 2021, 84% - 2018)



Attitudes towards mental health

B Never Sometimes M Often M Always

People are very accepting
of my mental health
issue(s)

5% increase in percent often or always find
people are very accepting of mental health
issue(s)

5% increase in percent often or always find
that when things go wrong or make
mistake with something, other people
attribute it to mental health issue(s)

When people hear about my
mental health issue(s), it
makes them treat me
differently - in a

positive way

I 34%
When people hear about my
mental health issue(s) 35%
they treat me differently
- in a negative way

When things go wrong for
me or | make a mistake
with something, other
people attribute it to my
mental health issue(s)

Respondents to 2021 survey who have current or past mental health issues and have told someone about it (n=792)



Academic life

B Strongly disagree B Disagree
] B Agree

Neither agree or disagree
B Strongly agree

| am doing as well as |
want to be doing
academically at university

18%

Base: 1273 * 6% increase in percent said agree or
strongly agree that they are doing as
well as want to be doing academically
at university (48% - 2021, 42% - 2018)

7% decrease in percent said agree or
strongly agree that most of their
lecturers/ tutors know who they are

(54% - 2021, 61% - 2018)

Other people expect me to
be doing better than | am
academically at university

24%

Base: 1202

| know what | want to do

L 16%
when | leave university

Base: 1261

Most of my lecturers/
tutors know who | am

Base: 1192



Academic life

B Strongly disagree B Disagree
_ Neither agree or disagree [ Agree
B Strongly agree

| often put off doing work

until the last minute L

Base: 1287

| make a plan to get my

work done when | have
academic work/ an 14%

assignment to submit or
exam to prepare for Base: 1295

| always submit my work on 8%
time

Base: 1293

| have considered dropping
out of university (now or
in the past)

! Base: 1277

8% decrease in percent that said agree
or strongly agree that they always
submit work on time (80% - 2021, 88% -
2018)



University and wellbeing

Responses to "Thinking about how you’ve been feeling on a day-to-day basis since you started
university, compared to how you felt before you started university (at your current university on
your current course), has your wellbeing...", by survey year

2021 (n=1307)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Got worse since you started university m Stayed the same since you started university m Got better since you started university

7% decrease in percent that indicate their wellbeing have become worse since started university
at SHU (34% - 2021, 41% - 2018)



University and wellbeing

For 2021 "Thinking about how you’ve been feeling on a day-to-day basis since you started university, compared to
how you felt before you started university (at your current university on your current course), has your
wellbeing...",

Demographic groups with worst impact from university Demographic groups with best impact from university
5 demographic groups who have the highest proportion of students whose 5 demographic groups who have the highest proportion of students whose

wellbeing has worsened since university wellbeing has got better since university
Has a disabilit _ 48% Fee status: Outside the EU 18%
/ and not the UK - ’
Living in university _ 41% Privately renting in
accommodation another town -22%
UG - 1t year | 0% Asian & Asian Mixed -23%
39%
other N postgraduate [

o retgon [
o renigion Other ethnicity -25%



Coronavirus and wellbeing «wewor 2010

Coronavirus effect on university life
Your students 20-21

To what extent do you think that Covid-19 (the coronavirus) has had a positive or negative effect on the following aspects of your
university life this academic year?

B Very negative M Quite negative |  Noeffect M Quite positive M Very positive

My mental health and wellbeing 16%
at university
My physical health and 27%
wellbeing at university

Base: All respondents to survey:1307




Mental health

Who have you told about your mental health problems? Please select all that apply

52%

Your family

Your close friends at home 49%

Your boyfriend/ girlfriend/ partner/ spouse 47%

29%

Your close friends at university

Someone else at university (e.g. disability support/ services) 20%

Your personal tutor/ academic mentor/ academic supervisor 20%

Your housemates/ flatmates 20%

©
R

Someone else who is not at university

Your course tutors/ lecturers

-
N
R

Someone in your students’ union/ association/ guild IZ%

Someone with a responsible role within your faith group (e.g. imam,
priest, rabbi etc.)

13%

| haven't told anyone

Base: All respondents to this year's survey who have a past or current mental health issue: 694



I\/l e nta | h e a |th “If | began experiencing mental health

problems, | would...”, of respondents that do
not have current or previous mental health
B Strongly disagree B Disagree issue(s)

Neither agree or disagree [ Agree
B Strongly agree

Speak to a healthcare
professional (e.g. doctor
or nurse)

e 14% increase in percent that would speak
to healthcare professional (73% - 2021,

Base: 385 599 - 2018)

* 6% decrease in percent that would be
willing to try counselling or therapy (65% -
2021, 71% - 2018)

* 24% increase in percent that would be
willing to take medication prescribed by a
doctor (61% - 2021, 37% - 2018)

14%

Speak to someone in my
students’ union

Be willing to try
counselling or therapy

Base: 386

Be willing to take
medication prescribed by a
doctor

22%

Base: 379



I\/I e ﬂta | h eg |th ”If | began experiencing mental health
problems, | would...”, of respondents that do
not have current or previous mental health
issue(s)
B Strongly disagree B Disagree

Neither agree or disagree [ Agree
B Strongly agree

Be willing to tell my e 7% increase in percent that would be willing to
close friends at 20% tell close friends at university about it (57% -
umverSIty about it
Base: 369 2021, 50% - 2018)
* 9% increase in percent that would be willing to

o tell close friends at home about it (74% - 2021,
65% - 2018)

Base: 386 * 9% increase in percent that would be willing to
tell housemates/ flatmates about it (55% -2021,

Base: 323

Be willing to tell my 1%
family about it

Base: 395

Be willing to tell my
close friends at home
about it

Be willing to tell my
housemates/ flatmates
about it



M e nta | h ed |th ”If | began experiencing mental health

problems, | would...”, of respondents that do
not have current or previous mental health

issue(s
B Strongly disagree B Disagree ( )

Neither agree or disagree [ Agree
B Strongly agree

Be willing to tell my
boyfriend/ girlfriend/
partner/ spouse about it

8%

* 5% decrease in percent that would be willing to
tell partner about it (83% - 2021, 88% - 2018)
* 10% increase in percent that would be willing

to tell tutors/ lecturers on course about it (39%
- 2021, 29% - 2018)

Base: 290

Base: 386

Base: 391

Be willing to tell tutors/
lecturers on my course
about it

Be willing to tell my
personal tutor/ academic
mentor/ academic
supervisor about it

Tell no-one about it 21%

Base: 380



Support services

Your students 20-21

Which of the following support and advice services/ resources have you used in relation to your mental health? Please select all that apply.
Doctor/ GP

counsellor)

Another healthcare professional (e.g psychiatrist, psychologist, _31%

University counselling or wellbeing service
Private counselling/ psychotherapy -15%
A telephone, text or email helpline service (e.g. Samaritans, CALM) -13%

An online forum or message board (e.g. Big White Wall, Beat) - 10%

A service offered by a charity (e.g Mind) - 10%

A peer support group . 5%
Services run by a community organisation l3%

A service offered by your students’ union/ guild/ association |1%

Other . 5%
| have not used any support and advice services in relation to my _ 33%
mental health

Base: All respondents to this year's survey who have a past or current mental health issue: 883



Support services waiting times

How long did you have to wait to get your first appointment with...

| didn't need to wait to
access this service

B Between 4 weeks and 6 months

Doctor/ GP

Base: 425

Another healthcare
professional (e.g
psychiatrist,
psychologist, counsellor)
Base: 277

33%

University counselling or
wellbeing service

Base: 210

Private counselling/
psychotherapy

Base: 135

Less than 4 weeks

B 6 months or more

66%

47%

* 7% increase in percent who said they
had to wait 4 weeks or more for
appointment for doctor/ GP (13% -
2021, 6% - 2018)

* No change in percent who said they had
to wait 4 weeks or more for
appointment with University counselling
or wellbeing service (20%)

Respondents that have current or previous mental health issue
and used service



Support services helpfulness

How helpful or unhelpful did you find your experience of these services

B Very unhelpful B Unhelpful
Neither helpful nor unhelpful [ Helpful
B Very helpful

Doctor/ GP

Base: 425

Another healthcare
professional (e.g
psychiatrist,
psychologist, counsellor)

Base: 277

University counselling or
wellbeing service

Base: 210

Private counselling/
psychotherapy

Base: 135

* 5% decrease in percent that found
Doctor/ GP very helpful or helpful
(54% - 2021, 59% - 2018)

* 9% increase in percent that found
another healthcare professional (e.g.
psychiatrist, psychologist, counsellor)
very helpful or helpful (64% - 2021,
55% - 2018)

* 3% increase in percent that found
University counselling or wellbeing
service very helpful or helpful (56% -
2021, 53% - 2018)

Respondents that have current or previous mental health issue
and used service



University support

Would you say you know where to go to get mental health support at
your university if you needed it?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

HmYes ENo

* 10% decrease in percent that know where to go for mental
health support at the university if needed it

For 2021 survey:

Demographic groups with with the worst knowledge of

university support
5 demographic groups who have the lowest proportion of students who
know where to go for help

other I <=+
Privately renting in _ 50%
another town
other ethnicity [ RGN 55%
Black & black mixed _57%
Fee status: Outside the EU _ 58%
and not the UK

Demographic groups with the best knowledge of

university support
5 demographic groups who have the highest proportion of students who
know where to go for help

e v I

own or mortgage

UG - 4th year - | >~
T et voun, N 7

university town

UG - 3rd year | 7
Has a cisapitey | <~



University support

My university has
well publicised
information about
mental health
support available
at my institution

2018 (n=551)

2021 (n=1307)

My students’ union
has well publicised
information about
mental health
support available at
my institution

Course tutors/
lecturers at my
university are very
supportive of
students
experiencing mental

health problems

46%

38%

46%

47%

% of respondents that agreed or strongly agreed to corresponding statements

Non-academic staff
at my university are
very supportive of
students
experiencing mental
health problems

My students’ union
is very supportive of
students
experiencing mental
health problems




Peer support

Since being at university have you ever supported someone else who
has been experiencing mental health problems?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

HYes ENo

* 6% increase in percent that supported someone else who
has experienced mental health problems since being at
university (54% - 2021, 48% - 2018)



Peer support

B Sstrongly disagree B Disagree
Neither agree nor disagree [ Agree
B Strongly agree

| felt/ feel well-equipped

to support this person/ 27%
these people
1
Supporting this person/
these people caused/ 22%

causes me stress

Respondents that have supported someone else with mental
health issue(s) since being at university (n=710)



Suggestions for services

Reach out to
students to
checkin

Offer open
discussions

Advertise services
via email and
posters around

campus

Communicate response

. Services Regular meetings
Greater understanding signposted in with advisors or
of mental health by classes tutors

lecturers and tutors

Faster

times

regarding
mental
health

Ensure students
know how and
where to access

services

Reduce wait times
for appointments

Provide help
getting a
diagnosis

Counselling

Easier to use
appointment
booking system )

Online therapy
sessions

Hire specialised
staff

]

Greater leniency
with deadlines

Support
groups

Give students option
to choose which
type of support they
would prefer to use

Academic support

Mental health
and wellbeing
workshops or
seminars

Thinking about the
services currently
provided at your

university for
students
experiencing mental Expand Offer
health problems, services financial
what if anything support

would you change?

24 hour
helpline
Wellbeing Offer an Email, text or
officers online chat
assigned to anonymous support
students sérvice services




Sample Demographics

Gender

Male

Female

Prefer to self describe

Mode of study
Full-time
Part-time

Age range
18-21
22-25
26-29
30-39
40-49
50-59

60+

2021 Count
376
903
10

2021 Count
1231
76

2021 Count

685

283

121

128

55

27

3

2021 Percent
29%
69%

1%

2021 Percent

94%
6%

2021 Percent

52%
22%
9%
10%
4%
2%
0%

2018 Count

136

410

3

2018 Count

522
29

2018 Count

342
118
20
40
23
6

1

2018 Percent

25%

75%

1%

2018 Percent

95%
5%

2018 Percent

62%
21%
4%
7%
4%
1%
0%

Domicile

UK

An EU country
Outside EU, not UK

Yes
No
Prefer not to say

2021 Count 2021 Percent 2018 Count 2018 Percent

1012 77% 510 93%
42 3% 17 3%
238 18% 23 4%

Do you consider yourself to have a disability?

2021 Count 2021 Percent 2018 Count 2018 Percent

214 16% 85 15%
1045 80% 447 81%
48 4% 19 3%

Which of the following best describes your sexual orientation/ preference?

Bisexual

Gay/ lesbian
Heterosexual
Other

Prefer not to say

White

Black & black mixed
Asian & Asian mixed
Other ethnicity

2021 Count 2021 Percent 2018 Count 2018 Percent

150 11% 48 9%
48 4% 14 3%
1007 77% 453 82%
34 3% 12 2%
68 5% 24 4%

How would you describe your ethnicity?
2021 Count 2021 Percent 2018 Count 2018 Percent

917 70% 478 87%
112 9% 19 3%
234 1800% 35 6%

20 2% 13 2%



